# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM551706

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
fr	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee's state of incorporation from New York to Delaware previously recorded on Reel 006574 Frame 0091. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the typographical error.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JAMT Inc.		02/22/2019	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Baboon Mega Corp, Inc.	
Street Address:	209 West 38th St., Suite 309	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87793374	BABOON
Registration Number:	5654909	BABOON TO THE MOON
Registration Number:	5419918	BABOON

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9495676710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5039434828

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com, mweddington@orrick.com

**Correspondent Name:** Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP

Address Line 1: 2050 Main St., Suite 1100 Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37170.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin S. Cornuelle
SIGNATURE:	/Kristin S. Cornuelle/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2019

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=Original - Baboon Assignment#page1.tif

source=Original - Baboon Assignment#page2.tif

source=112619\_BMC\_\_NameChangeDeclaration#page1.tif

source=112619\_BMC\_\_NameChangeDeclaration#page2.tif

source=A002. Certificate of Amendment (Name Change - DE) - 2018.07.30#page1.tif

source=A002. Certificate of Amendment (Name Change - DE) - 2018.07.30#page2.tif

# 

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM511611

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JAMT Inc.		02/22/2019	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BABOON MEGA CORP, INC.
Street Address:	209 West 38th St. Suite 309
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87793374	BABOON
Registration Number:	5654909	BABOON TO THE MOON
Registration Number:	5419918	BABOON

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8583451067

Email: pollie@gandalegal.com

Correspondent Name: Pollie Gautsch

Address Line 1: 665 San Rodolfo Dr. #124-209
Address Line 4: Solana Beach, CALIFORNIA 92075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: Baboon Mega Corp Assignme	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Pollie Gautsch
SIGNATURE:	/pg/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2019

Total Attachments: 1

source=20180222\_BMC\_TrademarkAssignment\_Final (1)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 00680% FRAME: 0031

900487042

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is made by and between JAMT Inc., ("Assignor"), and BABOON MEGA CORP. INC., a New York Corporation with an address of 209 West 38th St. Suite 309 New York, NY 10018 ("Assignce").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademarks, common law rights therein, and the following serial numbers and registrations filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Serial Number	Reg. Number	Trade Mark
87793374		BABOON (Logo)
87941796	5654909	BABOON TO THE MOON
87479372	5419918	BABOON

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in the Trademarks, and the goodwill associated therewith,

WHEREAS, Assignee is acquiring the entire business or portion thereof to which the Trademarks and the Applications pertain;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignce all of her right, title and interest in the Trademark and the Trademark Registration and Applications, together with the goodwill associated therewith; the Applications as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the Trademark therein pertains as required by 15 U.S.C. section 1060; and all rights of action accrued, accruing and to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including, without limitation, its right to sue for and collect damages for infringement or other violations of the same, including for past infringements or other violations. Assignor hereby agrees to execute all such documents as may be required to transfer and, when applicable, to record the transfer of the Trademarks and the Trademark Registration and Applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Trademarks has been duly executed to be effective as of February 22nd, 2019.

ASSI	GNOW:	ASSIGNEE outsigned by	
Ву:	Andrew Person	By: Ludruw Person  Andrew Person	•••••
	2/22/2019	2/22/2019	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 00680% FRAME: 0092

RECORDED: 02/26/2019

# DECLARATION

Inc., formerly known as JAMT, Inc., make this declaration to correct the following errors in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO"):

- The applications for Trademark Registration No. 5419918 BABOON, Registration No. 5654909 BABOON TO THE MOON, and Application Serial No. 87793374 BABOON (Stylized) (collectively, the "Trademarks") were filed in the name of "JAMT INC," a New York Corporation. As reflected in the Section 7 request submitted concurrently with this filing, the applicant, JAMT INC, was always a <u>Delaware</u> corporation.
- The current owner of the Trademarks, Baboon Mega Corp, Inc., is characterized in the PTO database as Baboon Mega Corp, Inc., a <u>New York Corporation</u>. However, this entity was, and currently is, a <u>Delaware</u> corporation, as further reflected in the Section 7 request.
- 3. An Assignment of the Entire Interest and the Goodwill, assigning all right, title and interest in the Trademarks from "JAMT Inc." to Baboon Mega Corp. Inc., a New York corporation, with an effective date of February 22, 2019, was recorded in the PTO on February 26, 2019, at reel 6574, frame 0091 (the "Assignment"). The Assignment is attached as Exhibit A.

However, no assignment of rights from JAMT, Inc. to Baboon Mega Corp. Inc. ever occurred. There was only a change of name of the owner of the Trademarks from "JAMT, Inc." to "Baboon Mega Corp, Inc." To that end, on July 30, 2018, a Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware, changing the name of the corporation from "JAMT, Inc." to "Baboon Mega Corp, Inc." (the "Name Change"). Documentation evidencing the Name Change is attached as **Exhibit B**.

I hereby attest that the Name Change attached as Exhibit B is the controlling document, and that the Assignment attached as Exhibit A, recorded at reel 6574, frame 0091, should be disregarded as a good-faith error, considering that the assignor and assignee are one and the same. I further attest that, pursuant to the Name Change, the Trademarks are currently owned by Baboon Mega Corp, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

The aforementioned errors are correctable pursuant to TMEP 1201.02(c), which states, in pertinent part:

(7) Non-Existent Entity. If the party listed as the applicant did not exist on the application filing date, the application may be amended to correct the applicant's name. See Accu Pers. Inc. v. Accustalf Inc., 38 USPQ2d 1443 (TTAB 1996) (holding application not void ab initio where corporation named as applicant technically did not exist on filing date, since four companies who later merged acted as a single commercial enterprise when filing the application); Argo & Co. v. Springer, 198 USPQ 626, 635 (TTAB 1978) (holding that application may be amended to name three individuals as joint applicants in place of an originally named corporate applicant which was never legally incorporated, because the individuals and non-existent corporation were found to be the same, single commercial enterprise); Pioneer Elec., 183 USPQ 613 (holding that applicant's name

P

87239677.1

may be corrected where the application was mistakenly filed in the name of a fictitious and non-existent party).

Example 1: If the applicant is identified as ABC Company, a Delaware partnership, and the true owner is ABC LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the application may be amended to correct the applicant's name and entity if the applicant states on the record that "ABC Company, a Delaware partnership, did not exist as a legal entity on the application filing date."

Example 2: If an applicant is identified as "ABC Corporation, formerly known as XYZ, Inc.," and the correct entity is "XYZ, Inc.," the applicant's name may be amended to "XYZ, Inc." as long as "ABC Corporation, formerly known as XYZ, Inc." was not a different existing legal entity. Cf. Custom Computer Serv, Inc. v. Paychex Prop. Inc., 337 F.3d 1334, 1337, 67 USPQ2d 1638, 1640 (Fcd. Cir. 2003) (holding that the term "mistake," within the context of the rule regarding the misidentification of the person in whose name an extension of time to file an opposition was requested, means a mistake in the form of the potential opposer's name or its entity type and does not encompass the recitation of a different existing legal entity that is not in privity with the party that should have been named).

To correct an obvious mistake of this nature, a verification or declaration is not normally necessary.

JAMT, INC did not exist as a New York corporation on the June 7, 2017, February 11, 2018, or May 30, 2018 filling dates of the Trademarks. Kindly correct the records of the Office to reflect that the Trademarks are all owned by Baboon Mega Corp, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

I attest that I have the authority to make this statement on behalf of Baboon Mega Corp, Inc., and that I have firsthand knowledge of the relevant facts stated herein. I further attest that all statements made herein to my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made in the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of this application or any registration issuing therefrom.

BABOON MEGA CORP, INC., formerly known as JAMT. Inc.

Dated: November 26 2019

Name: YNOREW (

Title: Chief Executive office.

P

Page 1

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "JAMT, INC.", CHANGING
ITS NAME FROM "JAMT, INC." TO "BABOON MEGA CORP, INC.", FILED
IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2018, AT 8:55
O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

6216396 8100 SR# 20185917305

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 203173630

Date: 08-01-18

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION SR 20185917305 - File Number 6216396

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:55 PM 07/30/2018 FILED 08:55 PM 07/30/2018

OF

#### JAMT, INC.

The undersigned, Andrew Person, hereby certifies that:

- 1. The undersigned is the duly elected and acting President of JAMT, Inc., a Delaware corporation.
- 2. The Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation was originally filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on November 15, 2016 under the name of JAMT, Inc.
- 3. Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, this Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation amends and restates:
  - i. Article I of the Certificate of Incorporation to read in its entirety as follows:
    - "The name of the corporation is Baboon Mega Corp, Inc. (the "Corporation")."
  - ii, The first sentence of Article IV Section (A) of the Certificate of Incorporation to read in its entirety as follows:
    - "The aggregate number of shares which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 15,000,000 shares of capital stock all of which shall be designated "Common Stock" and have a par value of \$0.00001 per share."
- 4. The foregoing Certificate of Amendment has been duly adopted by this corporation's Board of Directors and stockholders in accordance with the applicable provisions of Section 228 and 242 of the General Corporate Law of the State of Delaware.

(Signature Page Follows)

**RECORDED: 12/03/2019** 

/s/ Andrew Person

Andrew Person, President

Date: July 30, 2018